
 

 

 
 

Corporate Management 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 7.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: T Gracey (Chair), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), D Coen, MD Cressey, L Gillham, S Jenkins, R King, 
M Nuti, S Ringham, P Snow, D Whyte and M Willingale 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Mr G Lelliott, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 

Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425620).  (Email: 
gary.lelliott@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 January 2024. 
 

4 - 9 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Consultation for Guildford Street, Chertsey, Improvements 

 
10 - 74 

 
6.   Pay Policy Statement 

 
To follow. 
 

75 - 87 

 
7.   Climate Change Action Plan 

 
88 - 178 

 
8.   Request to use the Service Transformation Reserve for critical spend 

associated with the Non-Statutory Best Value Notice Response 
 

179 - 213 

 
9.   Financial Services Resourcing 

 
214 - 225 

 
10.   Preliminary Consideration of Mayoral Selection 

 
226 - 227 

 
11.   Members' Allowances Scheme 2024/25 

 
228 - 230 

 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have not 
been made available for public inspection  
 

 

 
13.   Post Project Report on Addlestone One Re-Cladding Exercise 

 
231 - 275 

 
14.   Asset disposal - terms of sale 

 
276 - 281 

 

3



RBC CMC 18.01.24 
 

P a g e  |  50 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gracey (Chair), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), D Coen, 
MD Cressey, T Gates (In place of S Jenkins), L Gillham, R King, M Nuti, 
S Ringham, P Snow, D Whyte and M Willingale. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors S Jenkins. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors  . 
  
127 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Councillor Gates substituted for Councillor Jenkins. 
  

128 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

129 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

130 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

131 Operational Properties Condition Surveys 
 
The report was seeking the release of the previously agreed provision for this project, 
following a competitive procurement exercise carried out through the Fusion21 framework.  
The aim of the surveys, which would focus on mechanical and electrical installations, was 
to identify the maintenance needs of the Council’s assets, with a view to developing a 
structured programme of works. 
  
It was noted that such surveys and works had previously been carried out discretely, and 
that this was the first time a comprehensive survey had been conducted across the entirety 
of the Council’s estate.  The works being carried out as part of a single set of surveys 
would ensure that there was consistency applied when reviewing each asset’s condition.  
Certain assets, such as Egham Orbit, were the subject of lease provisions that obliged the 
tenant to maintain mechanical and electrical installations.  A final review of the sites to be 
surveyed wou
[...]
es, Gillham and D. Whyte. 
  
It was resolved that the Council be recommended to agree, subject to the typographical 
error at paragraph 3.6 of the officer’s report being corrected: 
  
1.    The Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix ‘A’ and the Capital Programme at 

Exempt Appendix ‘B’. 
  
2.    A moratorium on any new debt-funded asset investment in light of the requirements of 

the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023. 
  
3.    The “low value” limit for IFRS16 reporting purposes be set at £10,000, subject to the 

agreement of the external auditor. 
  

136 Exclusion of Press and Public 

7



RBC CMC 18.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 54 
 

 
By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the 
Act. 
  

137 Recommendations from Committees 
  

138 Recommendation from the Community Services Committee - Core Judo Update 
 
There was a complicated history surrounding the site, arising from the protections afforded 
to Thorpe Green.  Meetings had been held between Runnymede Borough and Surrey 
County Councils, and Core Judo, with a view to addressing issues with the car park’s 
surface.  Quotes for this work had been obtained, the budget gap for which could be 
funded from a one-off underspend.  The quote for the work was dictated by the extensive 
level of work required to make good the car park’s surface. 
  
The Committee praised Core Judo, noting it as a much loved facility within the borough, 
and supported the work to make the space surrounding it as attractive as possible. 
  
It was resolved that the virement of a sum of up to that reported to the Community 
Services Committee, be approved, to be transferred from the 2023/2024 Family Support 
revenue budget to
[...]
sons for exemption Not applicable  

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 

• For recommendation 
 
 
Synopsis of report:  
 
The report presents the latest iteration of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan 
(CCAP) for consideration and recommendation to Full Council for adoption, to 
become part of the Council’s policy framework. The CCAP proposed for adoption is 
attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration.  
 
The CCAP has been developed to deliver the objectives and targets in the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy, adopted in October 2022. Actions in the CCAP have been 
informed by evidence such as the Council’s Estate and Area Greenhouse Gas 
Baseline Report, and by engagement and consultation with local stakeholders, 
including the local community. The report describes the outcomes of the formal 
public consultation which took place from 1 December 2023 to 14 January 2024, and 
how this amended version of the CCAP has been revised to address feedback. The 
Consultation Statement is attached at Appendix 2 for Members’ consideration.  
 
The CCAP will be subject to high-level review annually, and updated or amended if 
required to take account of changes in legislation, new best practice and evidence, 
advances in technology or other changes in circumstances. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
1) To recommend to Full Council that: 

a) the Runnymede Borough Council Climate Change Action Plan attached in 
Appendix 1 be adopted; and 

b) the Corporate Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Chair of Corporate Management Committee and the 
Climate Change Members Working Party, be authorised to carry out 
annual high-level reviews and make minor amendments to the Climate 
Change Action Plan as necessary. 
 

 
 
 
 

88

Agenda Item 7



1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 In January 2022, the Council committed to tackling climate change and adopted a 

target to achieve operational ‘net zero carbon’ emissions from its services and 
o
[...]
 the Climate 
Change Strategy, as reinforced by the Council’s climate emergency declaration.  
 

2.12 It is also recommended that delegated authority be given to the Corporate Head of 
Planning Policy and Economic Development, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Corporate Management Committee and the Climate Change Members Working 
Party, to make revisions to the CCAP as further information and evidence becomes 
available as part of high-level annual reviews. The CCAP is intended to be a living 
document. Although it will be comprehensively reviewed in line with Corporate 
Business Plan cycles and formally brought before Members for consideration through 
the committee process at these times, high-level reviews will be required at more 
regular intervals to remove actions which have been completed, make minor 
revisions to existing actions as projects evolve, and add any new actions needed to 
meet the Council’s net zero targets as new data becomes available and new 
challenges and opportunities arise.   
 

2.13 An alternative option would be for all modifications to the CCAP to be considered by 
Corporate Management Committee and/or Full Council as appropriate, but this may 
lead to delay in delivery of projects. As described in paragraph 10.1 below, climate 
change update reports will be presented to the Committee at regular intervals to keep 
Members informed of progress with the Council’s climate change response.  

 
3 Resource implications/Value for Money (where applicable) 
 
3.1 Production of the CCAP has been undertaken in-house. Consultation activity and 

analysis of feedback generated by this has also been undertaken by officers of the 
Climate Change team. No additional resource implications beyond that provided for 
within the agreed climate change budget will be required to oversee implementation 
of the CCAP. 

 
3.2 The introduction of the CCAP, if adopted, will support delivery of the Climate Change 

Strategy and the climate-related objective
[...]
olicies, design guidance and 
Historic England guidance as highlighted in 
the response. Action 1.6 seeks to develop a 
communications programme to encourage and 
facilitate the retrofitting of energy efficiency 
and renewable/low carbon technology 

177

https://historicengland.org.uk/research/current/threats/heritage-climate-change-environment/impacts-climate-change/
https://historicengland.org.uk/research/current/threats/heritage-climate-change-environment/impacts-climate-change/
https://historicengland.org.uk/research/heritage-counts/2019-carbon-in-built-environment/
https://historicengland.org.uk/research/heritage-counts/2019-carbon-in-built-environment/


24 
 

schemes in homes and buildings across the 
borough. A sub-action can be amended to 
ensure that communications signpost the 
audience to the necessary planning 
permissions and heritage consents, and avoid 
harm to heritage assets by undertaking works 
to improve energy efficiency in ways that are 
compatible with their protected status. 

Woking 
Borough 
Council 

Appreciates the ambition of its neighbouring authority in 
meeting net zero emissions across Runnymede Borough 
by 2050.  

Support noted. No. 

 

178



Report title Request to use the Service Transformation Reserve for 
critical spend associated with the Non-Statutory Best Value 
Notice Response 

Report author Andrew Pritchard 

Department Chief Executive Officer 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type Not applicable 

Reasons for 
exemption 

Not applicable 

 
Purpose of report: 
 
• To resolve  
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To resolve to allocate funds to enable Runnymede Borough Council to prepare an evidence 
base of assurance measures to respond to the receipt of a Non-Statutory Best Value 
Notice from Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

i. To approve the use of the Service Transformation earmarked reserve to fund 
expenditure arising from the non-statutory Best Value Notice response work 
programme   

 
ii. To approve a Supplementary Revenue Estimate in the sum of up to £125,000 

in 2024/25 to provide a budget for the expenditure that may be incurred in 
response to the non-statutory Best Value Notice, to be funded from i) above. 

 
iii. To note that Officers would seek further Committee approval if further funds 

are necessary over and above the budget sum. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Following engagement with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) and the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) during 2023, the Council received a non-statutory Best Value 
Notice (“Notice”) on 19th December 2023 from DLUHC. 
 

1.2 The Notice requests that the authority engages directly with the Government to 
provide assurance of improvement. The Notice will normally remain in place for 12 
months, after which time, should the Government deem it necessary to continue to 
seek assurance of the authority’s improvement progress, it will be reissued. The 
Notice may be withdrawn or escalated at any point based on the available evidence. 

179

Agenda Item 8



 
1.3 (Non-statutory) Best Value Notices provide an opportunity for early engagement with 

an authority that is exhibiting indicators of potential best value failure and where there 
is confidence that the authority has the capability and capacity to make its own 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement.  

 
2 Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended. 
 
2.1 The Notice sets out a series of recommendations that the Council needs to deliver 

and evidence in response to DLUHC. 
 

2.2 The Council is expected to continue to improve and, specifically, to commission an 
external governance review which aims to provide more in-depth assurance on 
RBC’s governance and leadership structures in line with Best Value principles, 
including a review of: 
 
• The effectiveness and efficiency of internal decision-making and scr
[...]
gue 

Internal audit 
TIAA (upto May 2024); 
SIAP (2024/25 
onwards) 

Inform of BVN Medium Low Monitor ACE (S151) to maintain dialogue 

SLT  
Significant input into 
workstreams required as 
identified in the plan 

High High Keep informed Monthly SLT meetings 

Staff  

Other staff from across 
the organisation will be 
required to fulfil some 
activities in the plan 

High High Keep informed CEX roadshow meetings (all staff); 
specific meetings and updates 

Residents   Medium Medium Monitor 
Communication strategy to be 
developed.  Publish all related 
documents on website for transparency. 

212



Programme Charter – Non-Statutory Best Value Notice Response 

Programme Planning Stage 

Programme Execution Stage 

 

Runnymede Borough Council V1.0 Public 08/02/2024 Page 19 of 19 

Stakeholder Identification  

Surrey Leaders  Interested parties Low Low Monitor CEX to maintain dialogue with Surrey 
Leaders 

Surrey LA CEXs  Interested parties Low Low Monitor CEX to maintain dialogue with Surrey 
CEXs 

News outlets  Interested parties Medium Low Monitor Head of Public Relations & Marketing to 
monitor and respond as per BAU 

 

213



Report title Financial Services Resourcing 

Report author Paul French – Corporate Head of Finance 

Department Financial Services 

Exempt? No 

Exemption type not applicable 

Reasons for 
exemption 

not applicable 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
• To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To address the need for additional resources in the accountancy team to cover 
existing and future work streams. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

i) The creation of a new Chief Accountant post at grade of SMA/SMB to be 
financed from virements from existing budgets as set out in the report. 

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The Financial Services Section is managed by the Corporate Head of Finance (the 

Council’s deputy section151 officer) and is split into two distinct teams – Accountancy 
and Exchequer Services.  Its main function is 
[...]
dings are conducted in a proper manner, and that the sense of the 
meeting is properly ascertained with regard to any question that is properly before 
the meeting” (per Chitty J. in National Dwellings Society v. Sykes [1894] 3 Ch. 159, at 
p. 162). “I do not doubt that in presiding over a meeting a chairman must act entirely 
neutrally, allowing (subject to standing orders) different opinions to be fully and fairly 
presented and debated” (per Bingham L.J. in R. v. Bradford Metropolitan City 
Council, ex p. Wilson [1990] 2 Q.B. 373, 380). 
 

2.3 In the event of omission to hold an election for the office of chairman, the High Court 
may order an election to be held on a day appointed by the court: see the 
Representation of the People Act 1983, s.39(2). 
 

2.4 Under the provisions of section 245 Local Government Act 1972 a district council 
may petition the monarch for the grant of a charter conferring upon it the status of a 
borough and entitling the chairman and vice-chairman to the style of mayor and 
deputy mayor. In such cases the mayor shall exercise the same powers as the 
chairman. Runnymede submitted such a petition and the chairman and vice-
chairman it elects annually are styled as mayor and deputy mayor.  

 
Background papers 
 
None 

227



Report title Members’ Allowances Scheme 2024/25 

Report author Mario Leo, Corporate Head of Law and Governance 

Department Law and Governance 

Exempt? No 

Exemption type Not applicable 

Reasons for 
exemption 

Not applicable 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To recommend to full Council 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report seeks agreement on the updated Members’ Allowances Scheme, which 
includes the previously agreed annual increment, for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
To recommend to the Council that, at the point the staff pay award is agreed: 
 
1. The 2023/24 Members’ Allowances Scheme be withdrawn with an end date of 31 

March 2024 inclusive. 
 
2. An updated Members’ Allowances Scheme, to incorporate an uplift to the basic 

allowance and special responsibility allowances, commensurate with the staff 
pay award (but not including any lump sum provisions or similar), be agreed with 
an implementation date of 1 April 2024 inclusive. 

 
3. Any adjustments to basic and special responsibility allowances (either additional 

payments or recovery of payments made) be backdated 1 April 2024 inclusive. 
 

4. That the Corporate Head of Law and Governance be delegated authority to 
implement the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme to give effect to the above, 
and undertake any necessary measures to do so (such as advertising it in a local 
newspaper, or authorising the recovery or payments made). 

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The allowance that members receive is not a salary or remuneration but rather a sum 

of money to acknowledge part of the voluntary time they devote to being a councillor. 
 
1.2 The current Members’ Allowances Scheme was adopted by the Council on 27 April 

2023, following a review of the previous scheme by the Independent Remuneration 

228

Agenda Item 11



Panel (IRP) and subsequent consideration by the Corporate Management Committee 
in February 2022. 

 
1.3 The current structure of the scheme was agreed for a period of three years, with a 

mechanism included to provide annual uplifts linked to the staff pay award for the 
2023/24 and 2024/25 municipal years.  The staff pay award is due to come into effect 
in July 2024.  It is proposed that any allowances be backdated to 1 April 2024.  This 
may require the recovery of some sums paid or the backdating of some payments, 
but the amounts thereof will be dependent on the appointments made at Annual 
Council in May 2024. 

  
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
2.1 Various options relating to the Members’ Allowances Scheme were considered as 

part of the IRP reporting process. These considerations are detailed in th

Minutes of the meeting


RBC CMC 22.02.24 
 

P a g e  |  56 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 7.30pm  
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gracey (Chair), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), D Coen, 
MK Cressey (In place of MD Cressey), L Gillham, S Jenkins, R King, 
M Nuti, S Ringham, P Snow, D Whyte and M Willingale. 
  

In attendance: Councillor M Smith. 
  
142 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Councillor Michael Cressey substituted for Councillor Malcolm Cressey. 
  

143 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

144 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

145 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

146 Public Consultation for Guildford Street, Chertsey, Improvements 
 
The Committee was appreciative of the level and quality of work being undertaken to 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to Chertsey Town Centre. 
  
It was resolved that the consultation exercise, to run between 29 February 2024 and 24 
March 2024 and as outlined in the officer’s report, be approved. 
  

147 Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Committee reviewed the draft Pay Policy Statement.  It was noted that the Council’s 
pay scales were not based on a postholder’s age, except for apprenticeships.  It was 
therefore unlikely that the recent changes in the National Living Wage from 23 to 21 years 
of age would impact employees.  It was confirmed that provision had been made in the 
2024/25 budget for the increase in the National Living Wage and consequential remodelling 
of the affected pay scales. 
  
It was resolved that the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 be recommended for 
approval by the Council, subject to confirmation being provided on the recent changes to 
the National Living Wage being reflected in the Statement where necessary. 
  

148 Climate Change Action Plan 
 
The Committee noted that a substantial body of work had been delivered in the previous 12 
months, in pursuance of the Council’s commitment to addressing climate change. 
  
It was noted that the Action Plan was intended to be a ‘living’ document which evolved over 
time, both in terms of actions and reporting.  Progress updates on the Action Plan would be 



RBC CMC 22.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 57 
 

considered by the Corporate Management Committee twice a year.  Progress on each 
relevant action would be noted in these updates. 
  
There was discussion about maintaining the Council’s commitment to climate change, 
particularly in light of the relevant team’s wide-ranging responsibilities.  Additionally, whilst 
the proposed Action Plan was aspirational, it also needed to be deliverable within the level 
of resource available to the Council.  The Chief Executive stated that he monitored officers’ 
workloads and would review the level of resource available for this work should it become 
necessary.  More general staff training was also being explored, as this was an important 
element in maintaining the Council’s commitments to addressing climate change. 
  
It was resolved that the following recommendations be made to the Council: 
  
1.     The Runnymede Borough Council Climate Change Action Plan, attached at Appendix 1 

of the officer’s report, be adopted subject to the following matters being reviewed, for 
inclusion where required via the proposed officer delegation in 2 below: 

  
a)    The text in action 3.8 of the Plan, in relation to London Heathrow, being amended to 

avoid giving the impression that the Council supported its intentions for expansion. 
  

b)    Local Plan Review actions under the Active and Sustainable Transport section to 
being amended to reference the concept of 20-minute neighbourhoods. 

  
c)     The addition of figures to show the number of actions falling under the indicators of 

the Action Plan key, in relation to timeframes, indicative carbon impacts and costs.  
  
2.     The Corporate Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in consultation 

with the Chair of the Corporate Management Committee and the Climate Change 
Members Working Party, be authorised to carry out annual high-level reviews and make 
minor amendments to the Climate Change Action Plan as necessary. 

  
149 Request to use the Service Transformation Reserve for critical spend associated 

with the Non-Statutory Best Value Notice Response 
 
The level of openness and transparency, both with the borough’s residents and the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), was lauded by the 
Committee. 
  
Disappointment was expressed over the receipt of the Non-Statutory Best Value Notice 
(NSBVN), and the need to allocate additional resources to responding to it.  It was however 
felt that the lowest level of intervention possible by the DLUHC was an endorsement of the 
Council’s approach. 
  
The proposed review of the Council’s companies was discussed.  Some members felt that 
residents had a limited understanding of why the Council used separate companies to 
deliver some of its functions.  In order to foster greater clarity over the functions of the 
Council’s companies, it was planned to the review the original reasons for creating them 
and examine whether they remained the most appropriate vessels for the management of 
the Council’s assets going forward. 
  
The role of the Standards and Audit Committee (S&AC) in reviewing the work being 
undertaken to respond to the NSBVN, as well as its wider role within the committee 
structure, was the subject of a separate piece of work that would report back to the S&AC 
in due course. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  



RBC CMC 22.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 58 
 

1.     The use of the Service Transformation earmarked reserve to fund expenditure arising 
from the NSBVN response work programme be approved. 

  
2.     A Supplementary Revenue Estimate in the sum of up to £125,000 in 2024/25 to provide 

a budget for the expenditure that may be incurred in response to the non-statutory Best 
Value Notice, to be funded from 1) above, be approved. 

  
3.     It be noted that Officers would seek the Corporate Management Committee’s approval 

should further funds over and above the budgeted sum be required. 
  

150 Financial Services Resourcing 
 
The Committee recognised the pressures that staff from Financial Services were under, 
particularly with the new workstream related to the NSBVN.  The Committee was also 
pleased to note that the resource for this additional capacity was being found from within 
existing budgets. 
  
Previous unsuccessful attempts at recruitment were discussed.  It was hoped that the 
market had improved since the previous attempt, and that the person specification was 
now sufficiently attractive to prospective candidates. 
  
It was resolved that a new Chief Accountant post, at grade of SMA/SMB, to be  
financed from virements from existing budgets as set out in the report, be created. 
  

151 Preliminary Consideration of Mayoral Selection 
 
The Committee discussed Councillor Elaine Gill as a potential candidate for the role of 
Mayor.  Members from across the Chamber considered Councillor Gill to be an excellent 
candidate by virtue of her dedication to the community.  It was stated that Councillor Gill 
had previously served as Mayor during the Covid-19 pandemic, and deserved a further 
opportunity to serve the residents of Runnymede as Mayor. 
  
It was resolved that Councillor Elaine Gill be recommended to the Council, for appointment 
as Mayor for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
  

152 Members' Allowances Scheme 2024/25 
 
This was the final year of the three-year arrangement that was agreed following the 
Independent Remuneration Panel’s review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme in 2022.  
It was confirmed that advertising the scheme in the local newspaper was a statutory 
requirement. 
  
It was resolved that the following be recommended to the Council, for implementation at 
the point the staff pay award was agreed: 
  
1.     The 2023/24 Members’ Allowances Scheme be withdrawn with an end date of 31 

March 2024 inclusive. 
  
2.     An updated Members’ Allowances Scheme, to incorporate an uplift to the basic 

allowance and special responsibility allowances, commensurate with the staff pay 
award (but not including any lump sum provisions or similar), be agreed with an 
implementation date of 1 April 2024 inclusive. 

  
3.     Any adjustments to basic and special responsibility allowances (either additional 

payments or recovery of payments made) be backdated 1 April 2024 inclusive. 
  
4.     That the Corporate Head of Law and Governance be delegated authority to implement 



RBC CMC 22.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 59 
 

the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme to give effect to the above, and undertake 
any necessary measures to do so (such as advertising it in a local newspaper, or 
authorising the recovery or payments made). 

  
153 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the 
Act. 
  

154 Post Project Report on Addlestone One Re-Cladding Exercise 
 
The Committee discussed the report, which was for the Committee’s information only.  The 
report had been requisitioned by Councillors R King and D Whyte in accordance with 
Standing Order 27. 
  
Officers were thanked for preparing a comprehensive post project review of the cladding 
replacement activities.  It was noted that the project had concluded early and under budget, 
and that the Council had maintained a constructive working relationship with the residents 
of the Addlestone One development and contractor throughout.  The result of this work was 
that the development was able to receive its ESW1 certification, thus allowing tenants to 
enjoy their homes or sell them should they wish to. 
  
The Committee felt that the Council proceeding in the way that it did – i.e. funding the re-
cladding works itself – was the best decision for residents. 
  
The decision to proceed with the re-cladding project did not preclude the Council exploring 
legal options to recover its costs from the developer.  The legal considerations, which were 
being done in consultation with an external legal expert, were however extensive and 
complicated.  Careful consideration needed to be given to balancing the likelihood of 
recovering any funds and the cost to the public purse of seeking legal remedy.  The 
practicalities of pursuing legal remedy with the developer before the Council agreed to fund 
the works directly were debated. 
  
The Committee discussed communication with members during the project.  Some felt that 
there should have been more proactive communication with members at key stages, 
including prior to the announcement of the works’ completion.  It was however contested 
that sometimes urgent communication was necessary.  It was further stated that 
particularly in cases where the Council was working in partnership with third parties, such 
as with the Addlestone One re-cladding project, news may enter the public domain through 
channels beyond the Council’s control or involvement.  Members had recently reviewed the 
documents relating to Council communications and publicity and it was hoped that this 
would provide clarity over the issue of communication with members. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

155 Asset disposal - terms of sale 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum, which had been issued due to the 
prospective purchaser of the site deciding to withdraw from the transaction.  The 
Committee was disappointed at the actions of the recommended purchaser and noted that 
other bidders identified as part of the initial marketing exercise had also decided to 
withdraw. 
  
The Committee therefore gave consideration to the officer’s recommendations, as set out 



RBC CMC 22.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 60 
 

in the addendum. 
  
There was a debate over the delegation that was being sought and whether it was at an 
appropriate level to enable the authority to act with the necessary speed to fulfil a 
developer’s requirements when they were seeking to purchase sites.  It was noted that the 
marketing materials would be bespoke to site and that the agent would actively identify 
prospective purchasers, with a view to obtaining as much interest as possible. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.     The asset noted in the exempt resolution be remarketed and offers in excess of the 

sum specified in the exempt resolution invited, noting that market changes may dictate 
a sale price not in line with the current preferred offer specified in the exempt officer’s 
report. 

  
2.     To enable officers to act quickly and swiftly on any offer, and to execute the transaction 

and crystallise the capital receipt as soon as possible, delegated authority be given to 
the Assistant Chief Executive Officer (S151) in consultation with the Corporate Head of 
Law and Governance and the Chair and Vice Chair of the Corporate Management 
Committee to agree final terms for the disposal at a price in excess of the sum and 
timeframe specified within the exempt resolution. 

  
3.     In the event of the sum in 2 above not being achieved, the matter be brought back to a 

meeting of the Corporate Management Committee for determination. 
  

[See separate exempt minutes.] 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.23 pm.) Chairman 
 


